

## NOTICE OF PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD AND PUBLIC HEARING FOR THE ADOPTION OF THE 2023-2024 CDBG ANNUAL ACTION PLAN

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the City of Clovis will have copies of the 2023-2024 Annual Action Plan for the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program available for a 30-day public review and comment period beginning April 5, 2023 and ending at the close of business on May 5, 2023, at the following locations:

- Clovis City Hall: 1033 Fifth Street, Clovis, CA 93612
- Clovis Senior Center: 850 4<sup>th</sup> Street, Clovis, CA 93612
- Fresno County Public Library in Clovis: 1155 Fifth Street, Clovis, CA 93612
- City of Clovis Web Site: www.cityofclovis.com

By this notice, the City of Clovis invites parties that have an interest in, or may be impacted by, the activities discussed in the Annual Action Plan, to submit a written comment and attend the Public Hearing. Citizen participation is considered an important element of the Annual Action Plan process and is encouraged by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development and the City of Clovis. All written comments received by the close of business on May 5, 2023, at the address below will be considered and included as attachments in the Annual Action Plan document.

A public hearing will be held on May 8, 2023 at 6:00 p.m. in the City of Clovis Council Chambers located at 1033 Fifth Street in Clovis. Citizens may provide their views and comments on the Annual Action Plan and the proposed use of CDBG funds for the 2023-2024 program year. The 2023-2024 CDBG allocation from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) is \$652,542, with an additional \$67,835 of project savings from the prior year's CDBG allocation. The proposed use of funds for the 2023-2024 program year are as follows:

- Brookfield/Cole/Rosebrook Alley Reconstruction....... \$341,987.00
- Microenterprise Commercial Kitchen...... \$50,000.00
- Administration ...... \$130,508.00

## **Public Comment**

Citizens and groups are encouraged to submit written or verbal comments concerning the proposed projects and the CDBG Program by contacting:

Claudia Cazares, Affordable Housing Management Analyst 1033 Fifth Street, Clovis, CA 93612 Ms. Cazares may also be contacted at (559) 324-2094 or via email at claudiac@cityofclovis.com, Monday through Friday.

## Accessibility

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance or translation services to participate in this meeting, please contact Claudia Cazares at (559) 324-2094. Notification of 48-hours prior to the meeting will enable the City to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility.

**Need Assistance Contacting the City of Clovis?** California Relay Service provides specially trained Communication Assistants to relay conversations between deaf, hard of hearing, or speech-loss individuals and people who use a standard telephone. You can use this service to contact the City of Clovis by dialing 711.